TR301*

Government Railways Act 1904

Government Railways (Appeal Board) Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Government Railways (Appeal Board) Amendment Regulations 2004.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Government Railways (Appeal Board) Regulations 1965**.

[* Published in Gazette 1 August 1965, p. 2562-70. For amendments to 17 August 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2002, Table 4, p. 157.]

3. Heading deleted

The heading immediately below regulation 1, which reads "Arrangement.", is deleted.

4. Regulation 4 amended

Regulation 4 is amended by deleting the definition of "Commission".

5. Regulation 31 amended

Regulation 31 is amended by deleting "Commissioner of Railways" and inserting instead —

" chief executive officer ".

6. Regulation 35 amended

۷.

Regulation 35(2) is amended by deleting "departmental".

7. Schedule amended

- (1) Schedule Form A is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "COMMISSIONER OF RAILWAYS" and inserting instead —

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, PUBLIC TRANSPORT AUTHORITY

(b) by deleting "Western Australian Government Railways Commission" and inserting instead —

- " Public Transport Authority of Western Australia "
- (c) by deleting "in the department" and inserting instead
 - " with the Authority ";
- (d) by deleting "three months" and inserting instead —" 6 months".
- (2) Schedule Forms B and C are amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "Western Australian Government Railways Commission" in both places where it occurs and inserting instead
 - "Public Transport Authority of Western Australia;

- (b) by deleting "Commission" in the second place where it occurs and inserting instead —
 - " Authority ".
- (3) Schedule Form D is amended by deleting "Western Australian Government Railways Commission" and inserting instead
 - "Public Transport Authority of Western Australia".
- (4) Schedule Form E is amended by deleting "Commission" and inserting instead
 - " Authority ".
- (5) Schedule Forms A, B, C, D, E and F are amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "(as amended).";
 - (b) by deleting "19" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " 20 ".
- 8. Various references to "Commission" changed to "Authority"

Each provision listed in the Table to this subregulation is amended by deleting "Commission" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

" Authority ".

Table

r. 31	r. 34(2)
r. 32(1) and (3)	r. 35(1)
r. 32A	r. 36(1)(a) and (b)
r. 32C	r. 37

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.